

*****THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE***
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR TODAY AT 8:00 P.M. EDT**

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCEL WAYNE WILLIAMS

Petitioner

v.

WENDY KELLEY, Director, Arkansas Department of Correction,
RORY GRIFFIN, Deputy Director, Arkansas Department of Correction, and
DALE REED, Chief Deputy Director, Arkansas Department of Correction,

Respondents

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United State Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Scott Braden
Julie Pitt Vandiver
John C. Williams
Counsel of Record
Federal Public Defender Office
scott_braden@fd.org
julie_vandiver@fd.org
john_c_williams@fd.org
1401 W. Capitol Ave., Ste. 490
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 324-6114

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved..... 1

Statement of the Case 1

Reasons for Granting the Petition 5

 A. *Glossip* does not speak to as-applied challenges..... 6

 B. *Glossip* contains no “track record” requirement 8

 C. Plaintiff’s evidence shows a “substantial risk of serious harm” 10

 D. *Hill* does not forbid a stay of execution for an as-applied challenge 11

Conclusion..... 12

Appendix A – Eighth Circuit Opinion (April 24, 2017)..... 1a

Appendix B – District Court Opinion (April 21, 2017)..... 7a

Appendix C – Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint (April 16, 2017) 15a

Appendix D – Affidavit of Dr. Joel Zivot (Compl. Ex. 7) 33a

Appendix E – Transcript of Hearing (April 21, 2017) 38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	9, 10
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2333 (2014)	12
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 447 U.S. 399 (1986)	7
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm’r</i> , 803 F.3d 565 (11th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	7
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Lombardi</i> , 136 S. Ct. 443 (2015)	8, 12
<i>Johnson v. Lombardi</i> , 809 F.3d 388 (8th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , No. 17-179 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 15, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , No. 17-1804 (8th Cir. Apr. 17, 2017)	2, 8, 9
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	12
